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Non-technical summary

Research Question

In response to the Global Financial Crisis of 2008–09, many central banks adopted non-
standard monetary policy responses. Given the financial structure of the euro area, where
banks are the primary source of credit to the economy, the non-standard measures im-
plemented by the ECB focused on repairing the bank lending channel in order to prevent
a credit crunch. The ECB adapted its existing monetary policy framework and started
providing liquidity to bank counterparties on a large scale. This included the granting
of full and unlimited access to liquidity at a fixed rate and the expansion of maturities
at which liquidity was offered. The ECB replaced private intermediation and became an
important source of funding for financial intermediaries. The aim of this paper is to pro-
vide a quantitative assessment of the impact of these liquidity measures on the economy
at large.

Contribution

The paper proceeds in two steps. In the first step, we empirically investigate the causal
link between the interbank market tensions and the economic recession without imposing
strong theoretical restrictions. The results of this analysis suggest that interbank liquid-
ity shocks led to a large increase in bank lending spreads and to a sizable fall in private
investment. In the second step, we use a theoretical model to shed light on the transmis-
sion mechanism of liquidity shocks to the macroeconomy. The model accounts for banks’
ability to obtain funding through both retail deposits and interbank deposits. Malfunc-
tioning in the interbank market can drive up bank lending rates and, as result, lead to
reductions in credit to the economy and in aggregate investment. The model illustrates
how the provision of liquidity by the central bank at market interest rates can reduce the
adverse consequences of a financial crisis on investment: central bank interventions allow
liquidity-constrained banks to continue financing firms with good investment opportuni-
ties, even if cash-rich banks are unable or unwilling to lend on the interbank market. To
study the macroeconomic effects of the liquidity injections by the ECB, we compute the
counterfactual scenario that would have been observed, had non-standard measures not
been implemented.

Results

The results of this exercise suggest that the tensions in the euro area money market were a
major determinant of the dynamics of investment during the Great Recession—investment



being the component of the national accounts which was most heavily affected by the
recession. The liquidity injected by the ECB played an important role in attenuating
the macroeconomic impact of the money market tensions. Without such an intervention,
interbank spreads would have been at least 200 basis points higher and their adverse
impact on investment would have been more than twice as severe.



Nichttechnische Zusammenfassung

Fragestellung

Als Reaktion auf die weltweite Finanzkrise 2008/2009 ergriffen viele Zentralbanken geld-
politische Sondermaßnahmen. Angesichts der im Euroraum vorherrschenden Finanzie-
rungsstruktur, bei der Banken die wichtigste Kreditquelle der Volkswirtschaft darstellen, 
konzentrierten sich die von der EZB umgesetzten Sondermaßnahmen auf die Wiederher-
stellung des Bankkreditkanals, um so eine Kreditklemme zu verhindern. Die EZB passte 
ihr vorhandenes geldpolitisches Instrumentarium an und begann damit, den Banken in 
großem Umfang Liquidität bereitzustellen. Hierzu gehörte auch die uneingeschränkte und 
unbegrenzten Bereitstellung liquider Mittel zu einem festen Zinssatz sowie die Ausweitung 
der Laufzeiten, zu denen Liquidität angeboten wurde. Die EZB ersetzte somit die private 
Mittlertätigkeit und wurde zu einer wichtigen Refinanzierungsquelle für Finanzintermedi-
äre. Ziel des vorliegenden Papiers ist es, eine quantitative Beurteilung der Auswirkungen 
dieser Liquiditätsmaßnahmen auf die Volkswirtschaft als Ganzes zu liefern.

Beitrag

Dabei wird in zwei Schritten vorgegangen: In einem ersten Schritt wird der kausale Zu-
sammenhang zwischen den Spannungen am Interbankenmarkt und der wirtschaftlichen 
Rezession empirisch untersucht; von großen theoretischen Beschränkungen wird hierbei 
abgesehen. Die Ergebnisse dieser Analyse legen die Vermutung nahe, dass Liquiditäts-
schocks am Interbankenmarkt zu einer erheblichen Vergrößerung der Zinsabstände für 
Bankkredite und einem beträchtlichen Rückgang der privaten Investitionen führten. In 
einem zweiten Schritt wird ein theoretisches Modell verwendet, das Aufschluss über den 
Transmissionsmechanismus der Liquiditätsschocks auf die Gesamtwirtschaft geben soll. 
In dem Modell wird berücksichtigt, dass Banken sich sowohl über Privatkundeneinla-
gen als auch über Interbankeneinlagen refinanzieren können. Störungen am Interbanken-
markt können die Kreditzinsen der Banken in die Höhe treiben und im Ergebnis zu einer 
Verringerung der Kreditvergabe an die Wirtschaft und einer Abnahme der Gesamtin-
vestitionen führen. Das Modell veranschaulicht, wie die Bereitstellung von Liquidität zu 
Marktzinssätzen durch die Zentralbank die negativen Folgen einer Finanzkrise für die 
Investitionstätigkeit abmildern kann: Die Interventionen der Notenbank ermöglichen es 
Banken mit Liquiditätsengpässen, Firmen mit guten Anlagemöglichkeiten weiterhin Kre-
dite zu gewähren, selbst wenn Banken mit guter Liquiditätsausstattung nicht in der Lage 
oder nicht willens sind, Gelder am Interbankenmarkt zu verleihen. Um die makroöko-
nomischen Effekte der Liquiditätsbereitstellung durch die EZB zu untersuchen, wird ein



kontrafaktisches Szenario ermittelt, das sich ergeben hätte, wenn die Sondermaßnahmen
nicht umgesetzt worden wären.

Ergebnisse

Die Ergebnisse dieser Analyse lassen darauf schließen, dass die Spannungen am Geldmarkt
des Euroraums ein zentraler Bestimmungsfaktor für die Entwicklung der Investitionen
während der Großen Rezession waren, wobei die Investitionstätigkeit die Komponente der
Volkswirtschaftlichen Gesamtrechnungen war, die am stärksten von der Rezession in Mit-
leidenschaft gezogen wurde. Die von der EZB zugeführte Liquidität trug maßgeblich dazu
bei, die makroökonomischen Auswirkungen der am Geldmarkt vorherrschenden Spannun-
gen zu verringern. Ohne eine solche Intervention wären die Spreads am Interbankenmarkt
mindestens 200 Basispunkte höher ausgefallen und ihre negativen Folgen für die Investi-
tionen mehr als doppelt so gravierend gewesen.
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Note: The figure shows the spread between 3-month (uncollateralised) Euribor rates and the
rate on 3-month overnight index swaps (OIS) (weekly frequency).

Figure 1: Euro Area Interbank Spread (in percent per annum)
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Figure 2: VAR and model-implied impulse response to a liquidity shock
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Figure 3: Model-implied impulse response in the counterfactual no-policy scenario
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Figure 4: Model-implied impulse response to a non-standard policy shock

34



08Q1 09Q1 10Q1 11Q1 12Q1

p
er
ce
n
t
fr
om

st
ea
d
y
st
at
e

-30

-25

-20

-15

-10

-5

0

5
Investment (It)

model

data (not detrended)

data (detrended)

08Q1 09Q1 10Q1 11Q1 12Q1

p
er
ce
n
t
le
ve
l

0

10

20

30

40

50
Non-Standard Measures (Mt/Yt)

08Q1 09Q1 10Q1 11Q1 12Q1

p
er
ce
n
t
le
ve
l,
an

n
u
al
is
ed

-0.1

0

0.1

0.2

0.3

0.4

0.5

0.6

0.7

0.8
Liquidity Spread (Rbt/Rt)

08Q1 09Q1 10Q1 11Q1 12Q1

p
er
ce
n
t
le
ve
l,
an

n
u
al
is
ed

-0.5

0

0.5

1

1.5

2

2.5
Bank Lending Spread (Rkt/Rt)

Figure 5: Model-implied contribution of liquidity shocks to investment dynamics
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Figure 6: Model-implied simulation of the counterfactual no-policy scenario 2007–
2012
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B Additional Results

0 2 4 6 8 10 12

p
er
ce
n
t
fr
om

st
ea
d
y
st
at
e

-0.6

-0.4

-0.2

0

0.2

Output (Yt)

0 2 4 6 8 10 12

p
er
ce
n
t
fr
om

st
ea
d
y
st
at
e

-0.6

-0.4

-0.2

0

0.2

Consumption (Ct)

0 2 4 6 8 10 12

p
er
ce
n
t
fr
om

st
ea
d
y
st
at
e

-0.6

-0.4

-0.2

0

0.2

Investment (It)

0 2 4 6 8 10 12

p
er
ce
n
t
le
ve
l,
an

n
u
al
is
ed

-0.15

-0.1

-0.05

0

0.05

0.1

Inflation (Pt/Pt−1)

0 2 4 6 8 10 12

p
er
ce
n
t
le
ve
l

-1

0

1

2

Non-Standard Measures (Mt/Yt)

VAR mean

VAR 90%

VAR 68%

0 2 4 6 8 10 12

p
er
ce
n
t
le
ve
l,
an

n
u
al
is
ed

-0.15

-0.1

-0.05

0

0.05

0.1

Liquidity Spread (Rbt/Rt)

0 2 4 6 8 10 12

p
er
ce
n
t
le
ve
l,
an

n
u
al
is
ed

-0.15

-0.1

-0.05

0

0.05

0.1

Bank Lending Spread (Rkt/Rt)

0 2 4 6 8 10 12

p
er
ce
n
t
le
ve
l,
an

n
u
al
is
ed

-0.15

-0.1

-0.05

0

0.05

0.1

Nominal Risk-Free Rate (RN
t )

Note: The ordering of variables in this estimation is as follows: GDP Yt, consumption Ct,
investment It, inflation Pt/Pt−1, liquidity spread Rbt/Rt, non-standard liquidity measures Mt/Yt,
bank lending spread Rkt/Rt, the ECB policy rate Rt.

Figure B.1: VAR impulse response to a liquidity shock—different Cholesky ordering
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Note: Estimation over the 2007Q1–2014Q3 period using only a subset of variables. The
ordering of variables in this estimation is as follows: investment It, non-standard liquidity
measures Mt/Yt, liquidity spread Rbt/Rt, bank lending spread Rkt/Rt.

Figure B.2: VAR impulse response to a liquidity shock—shorter sample
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